
0CT17'22pm 1.-59RCU0
■^<VK\

hAMt-njkirf

DTT
Drparlmt'nl of Trnntpnrlnlion

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT Of TRANSPOR TA TfON

William Cass, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Bureau of Construction
September 16,2022 2°\

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with C.L.H. & Son, Inc. (Vendor
153124) of Auburn, MB, on the basis of a low bid of $360,960.50, for rehabilitation of a culvert located in
Exeter on NH Rt. 85 over Rocky Hill Brook (Project: Exeter 43254), from the date of Governor and Council
approval through October 27, 2023, unless amended by the Department in accordance with the Standard
Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2023, and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Year 2024 as
follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if
needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2023

$268,142.05

FY 2024

$92,818.45

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $36,096.05 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10% of
the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2024

$36,096.05

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Culvert
Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program. The project will rehabilitate an existing
42" diameter corrugated metal pipe by lining the culvert with 36" OD HDPE pipe, including constructing a
concrete headwall at the inlet with an improved inlet end section, a 3d-printed diffuser at the outlet, rock
weirs in the outlet channel, and temporary access roads to the ends of the pipe. The culvert is located in
Exeter at Rocky Hill Brook where it crosses under NH Route 85, approximately 1600 ft northeast of NH 101
and 150 ft . south of Walter Scot Drive.

The project will rehabilitate an existing 125' long corrugated metal culvert. The proposed rehabilitation will
remove approximately 15' of the existing culvert at the outlet, install a 3d-printed diffuser, stone outlet weirs,



Page 2

construct inlet concrete headwall with an improved inlet end section, remove approximately 8 ft. of the
existing pipe at the inlet, and slipline the remaining portion of the 42" cmp pipe with a smooth bore plastic
pipe liner. Incidental work includes matching the existing stream channel to the new headwall at the inlet
and transitioning to the downstream channel from the diffuser outlet.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks associated
with the unknown extent of voids around the pipe, unanticipated traffic control needs, and potential risk of
over-runs in minor items such as, filling sinkholes, and delays for drawdown after potential heavy rain
events, and erosion control.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attomey
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program), with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State's 20% match, effectively using
100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

f.

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $388,857.36
Contract Amount: $360.960.50

Under Estimate: $ 27,896.86
Attachments



ABC Bid Data

Department of Transportation
EXETER

43254

X-A005<063)

PROJECT: EXETER

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43254

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A005(063)

DATE BIDS OPEN: September 08, 2022,

SCOPE OF WORK: Rehabilitation of a 42" anp carrying Rocky Hill Brook under NH 85 located just north

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

Awarded To: CLH. & SON INC

2841 "mRNER ROAD

AUBURN, ME 04210

of NH 101.

October 27, 2023

Rockingham, District 6

Amount:

Award Date:

$360,960.50 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Dtrtctor ot Prai«ct D«v*lspritnt

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

C.LH. &SONINC

■  2841 TURNER ROAD. AUBURN ME 04210

$360,960.50 A

BUSBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

71 ROUTE 111, ATKINSON NH 03811

$449,944.00 B

NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC

159 BARNSTEAD ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263

$477,750.00 C

Monday, September 12,2022

Pape 1 of 8



Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

EXETER

43254

X-A005(063)

CJ-RtaONtK

»4I TURNEaRMO

AUSURN. ME M214

BUSSY CONSTRUCnOH CO. RK.
71 ROUTE 111

ATxweoH. HH onii

Item No. Detcrtplion Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Items

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24' DIAMETER LF 10.00 525.00 5250.00 530.00 5300.00 5125.00 51.250.x

202.42 REMOVAL OP EXISTING PIPE OVER 24" DIAMETER LF 23.00 5200.00 54.600.00 5543.50 512,500.50 5125.00 52.875.x

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS CY 210.00 522.67 54.760.70 525.00 55.250.00 516.x 53.360.x

203.401 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CY 68.00 550.00 53.400.00 525.00 51.700.00 542.x 52.8S6.X

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 36.00 5160.00 55.760.00 545.00 51.620.00 S65.X 52.340,X

20«.1 GRANULAR BACKRLL CY 11.00 590.00 5990.00 545.00 5495.00 5110.x 51.210.x

M3.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 2.00 524.225.00 548.450.00 512.500.00 525,000.00 517,0X.X 534.0X.X

503.201 COPPEROAMS U 1.00 526.000.00 526.000.00 518.500.00 518,500.00 543,0X.X 543.0X.X

620.32 GROUTING VOIDS IN BACKFILL MATERIAL CY 10.00 5400.00 KOOO.OO 5600.00 56.000.00 51,015.x 510.1S0.X

S2SJ301 PRECAST CONCRETE SPECIAL HEAOWAU U 1.00 518.855.00 518.855.00 525,000.00 525.000.00 522,5X.X 522,5X.X

S8S.2 STONE RLU CLASS B CY 22.00 5105.00 52.310.00 590.00 51.980.00 59S.X 52.0X.X

S8S.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 1.00 5200.00 5200.00 580.00 580.00 5450.x 5450.x

585.3401 SIMULATED STREAM8ED MATERIAL CY 8.00 5125.00 51.000.00 5600.00 54,600.00 51.0X.X 58,0X.X

593.411 GEOTEXTTLE: PERM CONTROL CLI. NON-WOVEN SY 111.00 55.00 5555.00 53.00 5333.00 5S.X "55S5.X

602.011 RLL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE CY 28.00 5700.00 519,600.00 5275.00 57.700.00 5980.x 527,440.x

602.21036 POLYETHYLENE UNER FOR 36' PIPE LF 104.00 5700.00 572,800.00 5403.00 541.912.00 57X.X 572,BX.X

603.34112 ir STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 5780.m 5780.00 5600.00 5600.00 5340.x 5340.x

603.35836 36' IMPROVED OUTLET END SECTION (DIFFUSER)
(DEPARTMENT SUPPUED)

EA 1.00 516.500.00 516,500.00 515,000.00 515,000.00 510.0X.X 510,OX.X

603.37036 36' IMPROVED INLET END SECTION EA 1.00 57.250.00 57.250.00 55.000.00 55.000.00 57,1X.X 57.1X.X

603.40012 ir PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LP 10.00 5125.00 51.250.00 5120.00 51.200.00 S65.X 5650.x

618.61 UNIFORMED OFRCERS WITH VEHICLE $ 6,000.00 51.00 56.000.00 51.00 56,000.00 51.x 56.0X.X

618.7 Aggers HR 550.00 540.00 522,000.00 552.10 528,655.00 558.x 531,9X.X

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFRC U 1.00 515.000.00 515.000.00 533.275.00 533,275.00 S7.5X.X 57.5X.X

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 53,033.33 56.066.66 51.500.00 53,000.00 5785.x 51.570.x

Monday, September 12, 2022

Page 2of8



Department ofTramportalion

ABC Bid Data

EXETER

43254

X-A005(063)

Item No. DetcfipUon Unit Ouentity

psae COJCaSONMC

mi TuRNea ROAD
AUBURN. W MI1«

BUSSV CONSTRUCTION CO, MC.
71 ROUTf 111

ATXWS0N.NHSM11

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

B22.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 545.00 590.00 550.00 5100.00 560.00 5120.x

B4$.3 EROSION STONE TON 40.00 540.00 51.600.00 540.00 51,600.00 547.00 51.8X.X

MS.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILOUFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 160.00 54.00 5640.00 55.00 5800.00 54.25 56X.X

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 600.00 55.50 53.300.00 55.60 53.360.00 57.00 54.2X.X

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 1.200.00 53.50 K200.00 53.00 53.600.00 53.25 53.9X.X

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN U 1.00 55.500.00 55.500.00 53.200.00 53.200.00 511.200.00 511.2X.X

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT

CONTROLS
HR 60.00 590.00 55.400.00 5130.00 57.800.00 5140.00 58.4X.X

646.41 TURF ESTABUSHMENTWITN MULCH. TACKIFIERS AND
HUMUS

SY 80.00 515.00 51.200.00 510.00 5800.00 552.00 54.1X.X

670.6491 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY ACCESS
ROAD

U 1.00 512.000.00 512.000.00 515.000.00 515.000.00 510.868.00 510.868.x

670.6492 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY ACCESS

ROAD

U 1.00 512.500.00 512.500.00 515.000.00 515.000.00 511.200.00 511.2X.X

69r MOBILIZATION U 1.00 545.250.00 545.250.00 558.000.00 558.000.00 584.000.x 584.0X.X

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 55.000.00 55.000.00 52.000.00 52,000.00 55.6X.X 5S.6X.X

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 1,800.00 51.00 51.800.00 51.00 51.800.00 51.x 51.BX.X

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 6 2.000.00 51.00 52.000.00 51.00 52.000.00 51.x S2.0X.X

TotMs: 5388.657.36 | 5360,960.50 5449,»44.W

AIL Totals: 1
Totals: 5388,857.36 1 5360.960.50 | 5449.944.00

Monday, September 12, 2022

PageSofS



Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

EXETER

43254

X-A00S(063)

'

pue HOtmOAST eARTN UeCMMCS LLC

1» BARNSTUO ROAD

NTTSnELO. NH aUU

Item No. DoscripOon Unit Quantity Unit Plica [Total Unit Price Total Unit Price 1 Total

Items

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DUMETER LF 10.00 525.00 5250.00 535.00 5350.00

202.42 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE OVER 24' DIAMETER LF 23.00 5200.00 54,600.00 570.00 51,610.00

203.11 COMMON ̂ CAVATION . LRS CY 210.00 522.67 54,760.70 520.00 54,200.00

203.S01 EMBANKMENT-tN-PLACE CY 66.00 550.00 53,400.00 520.00 51,360.00

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 36.00 5160.00 55,760.00 520.00 5720.00

209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 11.00 590.00 5990.00 535.00 5385.00

603.101 WATER OIVERSiON STRUCTURE U 2.00 524.225.00 548.450.00 510,000.00 520,000.00

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 526.000.00 526.000.00 535,000.00 535.000.00

520.32 GROUTING VOIDS IN BACKFILL MATERIAL CY 10.00 5400.00 54.000.00 5250.00 52.500.00

529.6301 PRECAST CONCRETE SPECIAL HEAOWALL U 1.00 518.855.00 518.855.00 535.000.00 535,000.00

565.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B CY 22.00 5105.00 52.310.00 575.00 51.650.00

565.3 STONE RLU CLASS C CY 1.00 5200.00 5200.00 575,00 575.00

565.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERUL CY 8.00 5125.00 51.000.00 5100.00 5800.00

593.411 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL1. NON-WOVEN SY 111.00 55.00 5555.00 510.00 51.110.00

602.011 FILL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE CY 26.00 5700.00 519.600.00 5800.00 522.400.00

602.21036 POLYETHYLENE UNER FOR 36" PIPE LF 104.00 5700.00 572.800.00 51.400.00 5145.600.00

603.34112 ir STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 5780.00 5780.00 5200.00 5200.00

603.35636 36- IMPROVED OUTLET END SECTION (DIFFUSER)
(DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED)

EA 1.00 516.500.00 516.500,00 520.000.00 520.000.00

603.37036 36-IMPROVED INLET END SECTION EA 1.00 57.250.00 57.250.00 520.000.00 520.000.00

603.40012 ir PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 10.00 5125.00 51.250.00 5100.00 51.000.00

616.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE 5 6.000.00 51.00 56.000.00 51.00 56.000.00

616.7 FLAGGERS HR 550.00 540.00 522.000,00 535.00 519.250.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 515.000.00 515.000.00 510.000.00 510.000.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 53.033.33 56.066.66 52.500.00 55.000.00

Monday, September 12, 2022

Page4or6



Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

EXETER

43254

X-A005(063)

ItMTI No. Description Unit Quantlly

esse MORTHEMT EARTH MCCKAMC9 U.C

1S> BARNSTEAO ROAD
WTTSnEU). NH UMl

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

•22.1 STCEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 645.00 690.00 650.00 6100.00

M5.3 EROSION STONE TON 40.00 640.00 61.600,00 630.00 61,200.00

S45.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE 0 (WtLOUFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 160.00 64.00 6640.00 64.00 6S40.00

ft4S.612 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 600.00 65.50 63.300.00 65.00 63,000.00

64S.S31 SILT FENCE LF 1,200.00 63.50 64.200,00 65.00 66,000.00

«45.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN U 1.00 65.500.00 65.500.00 610.000.00 610,000.00

MS.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT

CONTROLS

HR 60.00 690.00 65.400.00 6100.00 66.000.00

•46.41 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH. TACKIFIERS AND
HUMUS

SY 80.00 615.00 61.200,00 635.00 62.800.00

•70.0491 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY ACCESS
ROAD

U 1.00 612.000.00 612.000.00 620.000.00 620.000.00

•70.0492 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY ACCESS
ROAD

U 1.00 612.500.00 612,500.00 620.000.00 620.000.00

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 645,250.00 645.250.00 645,000.00 645.000.00

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65.000.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL
9 1,800.00 61.00 61,800.00 61.00 61.800.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT % 2,000.00 61.00 62,000.00 61.00 62.000.00

Totals: 6388.857.36 6477,750.00

AIL Totals:

Totals: 6388,857.36 | 6477,750.00 | |

Monday, Septentwr 12, 2022

PageSofS



Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

EXETER

43254

X-A005(063)

—TBiaas: PS&E

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

Items

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER LF 10.00 $30.00 $300.00 $25.00 $250.00 $50.00

202.42
REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE OVER 24"

DIAMETER
LF 23.00 $543.50 $12,500.50 $200.00 $4,600.00 $7,900.50

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS CY 210.00 $25.00 $5,250.00 $22.67 $4,760.70 $489.30

203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CY 68.00 $25.00 $1,700.00 $50.00 $3,400.00 ($1,700.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 36.00 $45.00 $1,620.00 $160.00 $5,760.00 ($4,140.00)

209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 11.00 $45.00 $495.00 $90.00 $990.00 ($495.00)

503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 2.00 $12,500.00 $25,000.00 $24,225.00 $48,450.00 ($23,450.00)

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 ($7,500.00)

520.32 GROUTING VOIDS IN BACKFILL MATERIAL CY 10.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $400.00 $4,000.00 $2,000.00

529.8301 PRECAST CONCRETE SPECIAL HEADWALL U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $18,855.00 $18,855.00 $6,145.00

585.2 STONE FILL. CLASS B CY 22.00 $90.00 $1,980.00 $105.00 $2,310.00 ($330.00)

585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 1.00 $80.00 $80.00 $200.00 $200.00 ($120.00)

585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL CY 8.00 $600.00 $4,800.00 $125.00 $1,000.00 $3,800.00

593.411
GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-
WOVEN

SY 111.00 $3.00 $333.00 $5.00 $555.00 ($222.00)

602.011 FILL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE CY 28.00 $275.00 $7,700.00 $700.00 $19,600.00 ($11,900.00)

Monday, September 12. 2022 Page 6 of 8



Department ofTraniportation.

PS&E Comparison

EXETER

43254

X-A005(063)

A-Bidder PSIM

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

602.21036 POLYETHYLENE LINER FOR 36" PIPE LF 104.00 $403.00 $41,912.00 $700.00 $72,800.00 ($30,888.00)

603.34112 12" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $600.00 $600.00 $780.00 $780.00 ($180.00)

603.36836
36" IMPROVED OUTLET END SECTION

(DIFFUSER)
(DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED)

EA 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 ($1,500.00)

603.37036 36" IMPROVED INLET END SECTION EA 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,250.00 $7,250.00 ($2,250.00)

603.40012 12" PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 10.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $125.00 $1,250.00 ($50.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 6,000.00 $1.00 $6,000.00 $1.00 $6,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 550.00 $52.10 $28,655.00 $40.00 $22,000.00 $6,655.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $33,275.00 $33,275.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $18,275.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,033.33 $6,066.66 ($3,066.66)

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 $50.00 $100.00 $45.00 $90.00 $10.00

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 40.00 $40.00 $1,600.00 $40.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

645.44
TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D

(WILDLIFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 160.00 $5.00 $800.00 $4.00 $640.00 $160.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 600.00 $5.60 $3,360.00 $5.50 $3,300.00 $60.00

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 1.200.00 $3.00 $3,600.00 $3.50 $4,200.00 ($600.00)

645.7
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION

PLAN
U 1.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 ($2,300.00)

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND
SEDIMENT

CONTROLS

HR 60.00 $130.00 $7,800.00 $90.00 $5,400.00 $2,400.00

Monday, September 12, 2022 Page 7 of 8



Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

EXETER

432S4

X-A005(063)

A-Bldder P5SS

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

646.41
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,
TACKIFIERS AND

HUMUS

SY 80.00 $10.00 $800.00 $15.00 $1,200.00 ($400.00)

670.0491
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY

ACCESS

ROAD

U 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,000.00

670.0492
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY

ACCESS

ROAD

u 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,500:00 $12,500.00 $2,500.00

692. MOBILIZATION . u 1.00 $58,000.00 $58,000.00 $45,250.00 $45,250.00 $12,750.00

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u .1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($3,000.00)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 1,800.00 $1.00 $1,800.00 $1.00 $1,800.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2.000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

Total: $360,960.50 $388,857.36 ($27,896.86)

Monday. September 12. 2022 Page 8 of 8



EXETER

X-A005(063)
43254

August 10, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The project will rehabilitate an existing 42" diameter corrugated metal pipe by lining
the culvert with 36" CD HD9E pipe, including constructing a concrete headwall at the inlet with an
improved inlet end section, a 3d-printed diffiiser at the outlet, rock weirs in the outlet channel, and
temporary access roads to the ends of the pipe. The culvert is located in Exeter at Rocky Hill Brook
where it crosses under NH Route 85, approximately 1600 ft northeast of NH 101 and 150 ft. south of
Walter Scot Drive.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repair (CRDR)
Program) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State's 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to
accoimt for the risks associated with the unknown extent of voids around the pipe, unanticipated traffic
control needs, and potential risk of over-runs in minor Items such as, filling sinkholes, and delays for
drawdown after potential heavy rain events, and erosion control.

PROJECT INITIATED: State's 10 Year Plan, under the Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and
Drainage Repair (CRDR) Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The project will rehabilitate an existing 125' long corrugated metal
culvert. The proposed rehabilitation will remove approximately 15' of the existing culvert at the outlet,
install a 3d printed diffuser, stone outlet weirs, construct inlet concrete headwall with an improved inlet
end section, remove approximately 8 ft. of the existing pipe at the inlet, and slipline the remaining
portion of the 42" cmp pipe with a smooth bore plastic pipe liner. Incidental work includes matching the
existing stream channel to the new headwall at the inlet and transitioning to the downstream channel
from the difTuser outlet.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Traffic impacts are expected to be minimal as the culvert work is off the
pavement. Access and staging may require minor impacts such as shoulder closures. Occasional short
term lane closures will be allowed during off-peak hours for delivery of materials and equipment.
Traffic will be returned to normal operation during non-work hours. No night work is proposed. TCC
Determination was Non-Significant on 2/17/2022. Provision for sheeting to stabilize outlet embankment
is included, if needed.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: October 27, 2023.



EXETER . N'H 8 5

Piscassic'Ice Pond'' ■n \S\
•> - i V,/

o
g,

\  $
w

^ t

'\V
%

V.-^-

•  III
If .

A S'l- •w J '.

t"OokQ:

2Rinny Ln ,»5
<7

Or ■

? /h

I K i A \ f

42'tmp
V  <0

\y
iil'B

%■  -t' , '

w,?st '

%z
\RX E T EE

..o^-

V<^
\6^ rti

-'n »--v>4®

i5
%r^ti\3* _X^

6®0^
>5= 0//f<fi\^5' On-

\AS
6^2 StRam

ftte^
-■-xr>". OsMa/n®. /- 5<?>Sf

'  -•7^o\
^  ■■

High-J. St

I5t>?/
5^

A f—^

Miles

72 0

LEGEND

- Streams

Water Bodies

US Routes

State Routes

Interstates

Local Roads

Town Boundary

Department of TYdnAjportatidn

•  iState #^ 43254 .
Federal #: X-A005 (063)

LOG ATIO N-M A P

1



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that C. L. H. & SON, INC. is

a Maine Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on November 15,2007.1 further certify that all fees

and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 587451

Certificate Number: 0005771341

fk

la.

O

A

ft

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my band and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 4th day of May A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



Certificate of Authority# I (Corporation. Non-Profil Co,poration)

Corporate Resolurinn

PEBORA hunter THOITS, hereby certi^ that I am duly elected TREASURER of

^ Son. Inc. I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at meeting of the

Board of Directors of the corporation, duly called and held on MARCH 29. 2022

at which a quorum of the Board of Directors was present and voting.

VOTED: That TRAVIS STEARNS - PRESIDENT. JUDITH A. HUNTER - ASSISTANT

CLERK & DEBORA HUNTER THOITS — TRESURER duly authorized to enter into

contracts or agreements on behalf of C.L.H, & SON with the State of New Hampshire and

any of agencies or departments eind further is authorized to execute any documents which

may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full

force and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify

that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that

the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: September 12, 2022

DEBORA HUNTER THOITS - TREASURER



AC^cf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DO/VYYY)

09/12/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain polleles may require an endorsemenL A statement on
this certificate does not corrfer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsements).

PSOOUCER

Cross Insurance - Lewfston

150 Mil) Street

Fourth Floor. Suite 4

Lewlston ME 04240-3101

Lorl James

(20r)783«91 (207)777.6223

AO^SS; )od.)amesQcrossa9ency.com

IMSURERfS) AFPOROtNO COVERAOE NAfCf

INSURER A Hanover ins Co. 22292

msuREo

CLH & Son, Inc.

2841 Turner Road

Auburn me 04210

INSURER B Hanover Insurance Group. Inc.

WSURERC MEMIC Indemnity Company 11030

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F

T1

Ih

C

E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WtTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERT1FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

LTR ' TYPE OF INSURANCE iKHirw POLICY NUMBER
FdUeVEPP

IMM/DO/YYYYt
KLievexp

(MM/DO/YYYYl 1  UMITS 1

A

X COMMERCIAL OENERAL UABILTTY

»e 1 X| OCCUR

ZHP356e847 01/03/2022 01/03/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE , 1,000.000
1 CLAIMS-MAC DAMAOE TUHkNTLD , 100.000

0

1

1

1 10.000

PERSONAL t AOV INJURY , 1.000.000
GD

□

It AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY [3 JECT D LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE , 2.000,000
PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG S 2.000.000
Employment Related S 250.000

A

AU1

X

0M08U.E UABtUTY
1

AHP3312227 01/03^022 01/03/2023

COMOINEB SINGLE LIMIT
fEaaeddentl S 1.000.000

ANYAUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
ALTTOSONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NONOWNEO
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Par pmon] S

BODILY INJURY (Par accid«)l) S

PROPERTY bAkufig
IPeraceWanil s

Uninsured nrotorist S 1.000.000

B
X UM&RELLALIAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE UHP4d05691 o^mno22 01/03«)23
EAcn'ocawlNCE , 5.000.000
AGGREGATE , 5.000.000

DEO 1 XI RETENTION t ® 1
s

C

1 WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS-UABIUTY
ANY PROPRIETOWPARTNER/EXECUnvE 1 j
0FP)CERMEM8ER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH) '
If yaa. daaotM undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

N/A 5101800535 01/03/2022 01/03/2023

V' PEI* OTH-^ STATUTE £R
El. EACH ACCIDENT , 1.000.000
EX. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE , 1.000.000
EX. DISEASE • POLCY LIMIT , 1.000.000

\

OESCRlPnON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 1 VEHICLES (ACORO 101. Addltlontl Rwnailw SchtAtla. may b« attachtO H mera spaca 1$ ragulrad)
Evidence of Insurance
RE: Rehabilitation of a culvert carrying NH Rte 85 over Rocky HID Brook In Exeter. NH

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive

Concord NH 03301
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
e 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD ruime and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MkUDDnrVYY)

09/14/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT ThR OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or t>e endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sut)Ject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Cross Insurance - Lewlston

150 Milt Street

Fourth Roor, Suite 4

Lewlston me 04240-3101

CONTACT Lori James

Kp... (207)783-8591 (207)777-6223
A^RESS- lor1.)amesQcrossagency.com

INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICi

INSURER A Hanover Insurance Group, Inc.

INSURED

The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportatton

c/o CLH & Son. Inc.

2841 Turner Road

AutXJm ME 04210

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

Tt

IN

0

E

HIS tS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ii7nirn> POLICY NUMBER
FdLievepp

(MM/DD/YYYVJ
POLieVEkP
fMM/DO/YYYYI 1  LIMITS 1

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

IE 1 X| OCCUR

LHPJ154524 09/15/2022 09/15/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE 5 2.000.000

1 CLAJMS-MAC uamauE lORbNILU
PREMISES fEaoccurreneal $

MED EXP (Any ona paraon) t

X OOP
PERSONAL & AOV INJURY $

GEfn. AGGRE^TE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY n Sect O loc
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE , 3,000.000

PRODUCTS • COMP/OPAOG %

AUt

1
a

§
o

C0M8INE0 SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea acddant)

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

t

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per paraon) %

BOOLY INJURY (Per accidail) $

PROPERTY OaMaOS
/Par acddant) s

%

UMBRELLA UAB

1 EXCESS UAB
.  OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE
I

EACH OCCURRENCE %

AGGREGATE

DEO 1 1 RETENTION S 1
S

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERr UABIUTY y/N
ANY PftOPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECLmVE 1 1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXaUOED?
(Mandatory In NH) I—*
If yaa. daacrlba undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS batow

HI A

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACHACCIDENT «

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E J.. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT t

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addition•! RomorM Schoduld. may bt attaiehod H mora apaca la raqulrad)

Evidence of Insurance

RE: Exeter X-A005(063); Project No. 43254 .

I

■

Th(9 State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation

7 Hazen Drive

Concord NH 03301
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


